The CMIM is a multi-employer scheme. As BMCE Bank is unable to

determine its share of the overall liability (as is the case for all other

CMIM members), under IFRS, expenses are recognised in the year in

which they are incurred. No provision is recognised in respect of this

scheme.

6.2. SYNTHESIS AND DESCRIPTION OF PROVISIONS

OF EXISTING SCHEMES

6.2.1. Provisions in respect of post-employment and other long-term
benefits provided to employees

31/12/18 31/12/17

Retirement allowances and equivalents  441 583   424 824
Special seniority premiums allowances
Other
TOTAL 441 583 424 824

NB : the provision for employee benefits measured in accordance with

IAS 19 is recognised in the «Provisions for contingencies and charges»

caption of the liabilities item.

2
1

0
8

A
N
N
U
A
L

R
E
P
O
R
T

C
O

N
S

O
L

ID
A

T
E

D
 F

IN
A

N
C

IA
L

 S
T

A
T

E
M

E
N

T
S

6.2.2. Basic assumptions underlying calculations

An analysis of sensitivity to the two main actuarial assumptions used

to calculate the cost of benefit plans (post-employment benefits, long

service awards) at 31 December 2016 is presented in the following table :

Post-employment benefits -50 bp
change in

the rate

+50 bp
change in

the rate
Discount rate -10 880   8 999
Wage growth  10 714   -11 705

Long service awards -50 bp
change in

the rate

+50 bp
change in

the rate
Discount rate -13 131   12 188
Wage growth  14 921   -16 006

Economic assumptions 31/12/18
Discount rate 3,30%
Discount rate

Long-term wage growth
3%

10,61%-10,96%

Demographic assumptions
Retirement terms Départ Volontaire
Retirement age 60 ans
Mortality table PM 60/64 - PF

60/64

The discount rate is based on secondary market Treasury benchmark

bond yields - Duration: about 22 years.

6.2.3. Cost of post-employment plans

31/12/18 dec-17
Normal cost  3 224   4 893
Interest cost  13 536   12 220
Expected returns of funds
Amortization of actuarial gains/ losses
Amortization of net gains/ losses
Additional allowances  16 760   17 112
Other
Net cost of the period

6.2.4. Changes in the provision recognised on the balance sheet

31/12/18 31/12/17
Actuarial liability, beginning of the

period
 424 824   329 668

Normal cost  32 526   26 105

Interest cost  13 536   12 220

Experience gains/ losses  -   72 177

Other actuarial gains/ losses  -

Depreciation of net gains/losses  -

Paid benefits -29 302   -21 212

Additional benefits 0

Other  -   5 866

Actuarial liability, end of the period  441 584   424 824
Whose relative cost to the assimilated
retirement benefits
Others

VII . ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

7.1. CHANGES IN SHARE CAPITAL AND EARNINGS PER

SHARE

7.1.1. Share capital transactions

TRANSACTIONS ON CAPITAL In number
Unit
value

In MAD

Number of shares outstanding

As of December 31, 2015
179 463 390   10   1 794 633 900

Number of shares outstanding

As of December 31, 2016
179 463 390   10   1 794 633 900

Number of shares outstanding

As of December 31, 2017
179 463 390   10   1 794 633 900

7.1.2. Earnings per share

Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the net income for the

period attributable to holders of ordinary share s by the weighted average

number of ordinary shares outstanding during the period.

31/12/18 31/12/17
SHARE CAPITAL (IN MAD)  1 794 633 900   1 794 633 900
Number of common shares

outstanding during the year
 179 463 390   179 463 390

NET INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE TO THE

SHARHOLDER’S OF THE PARENT (IN

MAD)
 1 831 169 832   2 036 321 801

BASIC ERNINGS PER SHARE (IN MAD)  10,20   11,35
DILUTED EARNING PER SHARE (IN MAD)  10,20   11,35

The Bank does not have any dilutive instruments for conversion into

ordinary shares. As a result, diluted earnings per share equates to basic

earnings per share.

7.2. SCOPE OF CONSOLIDATION

denomination Business line
% of

control
% of

interest

Consol-
idation
method

BMCE BANK Bank Mère
BMCE CAPITAL Investment Bank 100,00% 100,00% F.C

BMCE CAPITAL GESTION
Assets

Management
100,00% 100,00% F.C

BMCE CAPITAL BOURSE Stock Brokerage 100,00% 100,00% F.C
MAROC FACTORING Factoring 100,00% 100,00% F.C
MAGHREBAIL Leasing 52,47% 52,47% F.C
SALAFIN Financial Institution 60,79% 60,79% F.C

BMCE EUROSERVICES
Financial

Institution
100,00% 100,00% F.C

LCB Bank Bank 37,00% 37,00% F.C
BMCE BANK

INTERNATIONAL

HOLDING

Bank 100,00% 100,00% F.C

BOA GROUP Banking Holding 72,85% 72,85% F.C
LOCASOM Car Rental 100,00% 97,39% F.C
RM EXPERTS Debt Collection 100,00% 100,00% F.C
BANQUE DE

DEVELOPPEMENT DU

MALI

Bank 32,38% 32,38% E.M

EULER HERMES ACMAR Insurance 20,00% 20,00% E.M
EURAFRIC

INFORMATION
IT System 41,00% 41,00% E.M

CONSEIL INGENIERIE ET

DEVELOPPEMENT
Engineering 38,90% 38,90% E.M

AFRICA MOROCCO LINKS
Maritime

Transport
51,00% 51,00% E.M

BANK AL TAMWIL WAL

INMAA

Participating

Bank
51,00% 51,00% E.M

P A G E  1 5 6 / 1 5 7

BMCE Bank of Africa holds 37% of La Congolaise de Banque’s voting

rights and has a controlling interest in this subsidiary as per the criteria

outlined in IFRS 10.

• Power : BMCE Bank of Africa derives its effective rights from the

management contract entrusted to it by the other shareholders. It has a

majority on the Board of Directors with three directors followed by the

Congolese State which has two directors.

• Returns : BMCE Bank of Africa is exposed, or has rights, to the profits

generated by LCB pro-rata to its shareholding in the company.

• Link between power and returns : BMCE Bank of Africa is